

No. ____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

COINBASE, INC.,

Applicant,

v.

ABRAHAM BIELSKI,

Respondent.

**APPLICATION FOR STAY PENDING DISPOSITION OF
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

NEAL KUMAR KATYAL

Counsel of Record

JESSICA L. ELLSWORTH

WILLIAM E. HAVEMANN

NATHANIEL A.G. ZELINSKY

ERIC S. ROYTMAN

HOGAN LOVELLS US LLP

555 Thirteenth Street, N.W.

Washington, D.C. 20004

Telephone: (202) 637-5600

neal.katyal@hoganlovells.com

July 29, 2022

Counsel for Applicant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. Coinbase And The User Agreement	5
B. Bielski’s Suit	6
C. The District Court and the Ninth Circuit Refuse to Grant a Stay Pending Appeal.....	8
ARGUMENT.....	9
I. THIS COURT IS LIKELY TO GRANT CERTIORARI TO RE- VIEW THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DENIAL OF A STAY PEND- ING APPEAL.....	10
A. There Is A Clear And Acknowledged Circuit Split.....	10
1. Three circuits hold that a district court may pro- ceed with litigation while a non-frivolous arbitra- bility appeal is pending.....	10
2. Six circuits hold that a non-frivolous arbitrability appeal automatically ousts the district court’s ju- risdiction until the appeal is resolved	12
B. The Question Presented Is Important And This Case And <i>Suski</i> Are Excellent Vehicles	15
II. THIS COURT IS LIKELY TO REVERSE THE NINTH CIR- CUIT.....	18
III. ABSENT A STAY, COINBASE WILL SUFFER IRREPARA- BLE HARM	22
IV. THE COURT SHOULD EXPEDITE ITS REVIEW	26
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES:

<i>Alascom, Inc. v. ITT N. Elec. Co.</i> , 727 F.2d 1419 (9th Cir. 1984)	23
<i>Apostol v. Gallion</i> , 870 F.2d 1335 (7th Cir. 1989)	19
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011)	20, 24
<i>Attix v. Carrington Mortg. Servs., LLC</i> , 35 F.4th 1284 (11th Cir. 2022).....	14
<i>Belnap v. Iasis Healthcare</i> , 844 F.3d 1272 (10th Cir. 2017)	14
<i>B.F. v. Amazon.com Inc.</i> , No. C19-910-RAJ-MLP, 2020 WL 3548010 (W.D. Wash. May 15, 2020).....	25
<i>Blinco v. Green Tree Servicing, LLC</i> , 366 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2004)	13, 14, 19
<i>Bombardier Corp. v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 333 F.3d 250 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	15
<i>Bradford–Scott Data Corp. v. Physician Comput. Network, Inc.</i> , 128 F.3d 504 (7th Cir. 1997)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Britton v. Co-op Banking Grp.</i> , 916 F.2d 1405 (9th Cir. 1990)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dekker v. Vivint Solar, Inc.</i> , No. 20-16584, 2021 WL 4958856 (9th Cir. Oct. 26, 2021)	17
<i>Ehleiter v. Grapetree Shores, Inc.</i> , 482 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2007).....	15
<i>Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018)	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>First Options of Chi., Inc. v. Kaplan</i> , 514 U.S. 938 (1995)	21
<i>Griggs v. Provident Consumer Disc. Co.</i> , 459 U.S. 56 (1982)	3, 10, 15, 18
<i>Henry Schein, Inc. v. Archer & White Sales, Inc.</i> , 139 S. Ct. 524 (2019)	8, 21, 22
<i>Hinkle v. Phillips 66 Co.</i> , No. PE:20-CV-22-DC-DF, 2021 WL 8055644 (W.D. Tex. Dec. 21, 2021).....	25
<i>Int’l Ass’n of Machinists & Aerospace Workers, AFL-CIO v. Aloha Air- lines, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 812 (9th Cir. 1985)	23
<i>Jones v. Deutsche Bank AG</i> , No. C 04-05357, 2007 WL 1456041 (N.D. Cal. May 17, 2007).....	25
<i>Knapke v. PeopleConnect, Inc.</i> , No. 21-35690, 2021 WL 5352163 (9th Cir. Oct. 20, 2021)	11
<i>Knapke v. PeopleConnect, Inc.</i> , 38 F.4th 824 (9th Cir. 2022).....	17
<i>Lamps Plus, Inc. v. Varela</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1407 (2019)	24
<i>Levin v. Alms & Assocs., Inc.</i> , 634 F.3d 260 (4th Cir. 2011)	14, 15, 23
<i>Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.</i> , 571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009)	25
<i>Maryland v. King</i> , 567 U.S. 1301 (2012) (Roberts, C.J., in chambers)	9
<i>MC Asset Recovery, LLC v. Castex Energy, Inc.</i> , No. 4:07-CV-076-Y, 2009 WL 10674184 (N.D. Tex. June 19, 2009)	25
<i>McCauley v. Halliburton Energy Servs., Inc.</i> , 413 F.3d 1158 (10th Cir. 2005)	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Mitsubishi Motors Corp. v. Soler Chrysler-Plymouth, Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 614 (1985)	16, 25
<i>Mohamed v. Uber Techs., Inc.</i> , 848 F.3d 1201 (9th Cir. 2016)	17
<i>Moses H. Cone Mem’l Hosp. v. Mercury Constr. Corp.</i> , 460 U.S. 1 (1983)	21
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 388 F.3d 39 (2d Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	5, 16, 27
<i>Ontiveros v. Zamora</i> , No. CIV. S-08-567 LKK/DAD, 2013 WL 1785891 (E.D. Cal. Apr. 25, 2013).....	25
<i>Rent-A-Center, W., Inc. v. Jackson</i> , 561 U.S. 63 (2010)	3, 6, 21
<i>Starke v. Square Trade, Inc.</i> , No. 16-CV-7036 (NGG) (SJB), 2017 WL 11504834 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 15, 2017).....	25
<i>Steiner v. Apple Comput., Inc.</i> , No. C 07-04486 SBA, 2008 WL 1925197 (N.D. Cal. Apr. 29, 2008)	25
<i>Sutherland v. Ernst & Young LLP</i> , 856 F. Supp. 2d 638 (S.D.N.Y. 2012);	25
<i>Ward v. Est. of Goossen</i> , No. 14-cv-03510-TEH, 2014 WL 7273911 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 22, 2014).....	25
<i>Weingarten Realty Invs. v. Miller</i> , 661 F.3d 904 (5th Cir. 2011)	11, 12
<i>Wilson v. Huuuge, Inc.</i> , No. 3:18-cv-05276-RBL, 2019 WL 998319 (W.D. Wash. Mar. 1, 2019).....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Zaborowski v. MHN Gov’t Servs., Inc.</i> , No. C 12-05109 SI, 2013 WL 1832638 (N.D. Cal. May 1, 2013)	25
<i>Zachman v. Hudson Valley Fed. Credit Union</i> , No. 20 CV 1579 (VB), 2021 WL 1873235 (S.D.N.Y. May 10, 2021)	25
 STATUTES:	
9 U.S.C. § 16(a)	1, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1651	1
28 U.S.C. § 1292(b)	19
 RULES:	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f)	19
Sup. Ct. R. 23	1
 OTHER AUTHORITY:	
<i>Can I Cancel a Cryptocurrency Transaction?</i> , Coinbase, https://help.coinbase.com/en/coinbase/getting-started/crypto-education/can-i-cancel-a-digital-currency-transaction (last visited July 29, 2022)	7
